

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LINN MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; SHANNON BISGARD, in his official capacity as Superintendent; BRITANIA MOREY, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; CLARK WEAVER, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; BARRY L. BUCHHOLZ, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; SONDR A NELSON, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; MATT ROLLINGER, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; MELISSA WALKER, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board; RACHEL WALL, In their official capacity as a member of the Linn Marr Community School District School Board,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Iowa, No. 1:22-cv-00078**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ALAN R. OSTERGREN
ALAN OSTERGREN P.C.
500 Locust St., Suite 199
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 207-0314
alan.ostergren@ostergrenlaw.com

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
JAMES HASSON
CONSOVOY & MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
james@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENTi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
JURISDICTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
I. The Rights of Parents to Make Decisions Concerning Gender Identity..... 2
II. The First Amendment Rights of Students in Public Schools..... 4
III. The District’s Parental Exclusion and Speech Policy – Policy 504.13-R..... 6
 A. The District’s Policy on Gender Identity Transitions..... 6
 B. The District’s Exclusion of Parents from Gender-Identity Decisions..... 8
 C. The District’s Punishment of Disfavored Speech 9
IV. PDE and This Litigation 10
V. District Court Proceedings..... 14
STANDARD OF REVIEW 16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 17
ARGUMENT 19
I. PDE is likely to succeed on the merits..... 19
 A. PDE likely has standing..... 19
 B. The Policy likely violates parents’ Fourteenth Amendment rights 27
 C. The Policy likely violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments 31
II. PDE satisfies the remaining preliminary-injunction factors 43
CONCLUSION 47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 48
VIRUS CHECK CERTIFICATION 48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Anderson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	1, 17, 23, 38, 43
<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	44
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	26
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 111 (10th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	16
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	32, 33
<i>C.G.B. v. Wolf</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020)	44
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	41

<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League,</i> 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	2, 43, 44, 45
<i>Dakotans for Health v. Noem,</i> --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 16559224 (8th Cir. 2022)	46
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Michigan Univ.,</i> 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	28
<i>Doe v. Heck,</i> 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Doe v. Pittsylvania Cnty.,</i> 842 F. Supp. 927 (W.D. Va. 2012)	46
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall,</i> 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019).....	34, 35
<i>Dorce v. Wolf,</i> 506 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2020).....	44
<i>Eggers v. Evnen,</i> 48 F.4th 561 (8th Cir. 2022)	18, 45
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18, 44
<i>FEC v. Cruz,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	1, 17, 23
<i>Flaberty v. Keystone Oaks Sch. Dist.,</i> 247 F. Supp. 2d 698 (W.D. Penn. 2003)	40
<i>Gooding v. Wilson,</i> 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	39
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	41, 42

<i>Hollis v. Lunch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Home Instead, Inc. v. Florance</i> , 721 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	34
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	36, 38
<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017)	1, 20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	32, 33
<i>Jibril v. Mayorka</i> , 20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020)	22, 23, 24
<i>Kanuszewski v. Michigan Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)	30, 31
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd.</i> , 894 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2018)	19

<i>Lujan v. Def's of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. by and through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	4, 35, 40
<i>MediNatura, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 998 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	45
<i>Merimether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	1, 28
<i>Miranda v. Garland</i> , 34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>MPAY Inc. v. Erie Custom Comput. Applications, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	45
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	1, 2, 31
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	1, 28
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	36
<i>Pyle v. South Hadley Sch. Comm.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 157 (D. Mass. 1994)	39

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	36
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	36
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty.</i> , 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022)	30, 32
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area School Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	2, 36, 37, 40
<i>Scull v. Va. ex rel. Comm. on Law Reform & Racial Activities</i> , 359 U.S. 344 (1959)	42
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victim's Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	36
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	24, 40
<i>Speech First v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	5, 19, 24
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Com. v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	2
<i>Stephenson v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)	42

<i>Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce</i> , 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Taking Offense v. State</i> , 66 Cal. App. 5th 696 (2021)	34
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	4, 36
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turkish Coalition of America v. Bruininks</i> , 678 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	2, 40, 41, 43
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	42
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	27
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	45
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	1, 33

<i>Westfield High School L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003).....	37, 42
<i>Willson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> , 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019)	37, 41, 43
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	28
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI.....	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	27
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1341	1
Iowa Code §216.9.....	26, 27
Iowa Code §216.9(1).....	27
Iowa Code §280.28.....	26, 27
Iowa Code §280.28(2)(b).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries	2
2 J. Kent, Commentaries on American Law	2
